interest rates (9.6% as of December 31, 2021).  The higher amount of transactions
with floating rates may give rise to volatility in the average cost of transactions, mainly
due to the increase in SELIC rate and its impact on the CDI, however this risk is
partially mitigated by the volume of funds existing in cash.

b) Credit risks

The Group is potentially subject to credit risk related to trade receivables, financial
investments and derivatives.  To limit the risk associated with financial assets, especially
financial investments and derivative contracts, the Group carries out transactions with
prime financial institutions.

Trade account receivables-related credit risk is mitigated through a broad customer base
and careful selection of customers by business segment (production animals, companion
animals, and international operations), in addition to the utilization of guarantees,
establishment of individual exposure limits and a well-defined credit policy that utilizes
credit risk modeling, through which a credit rating is assigned to each customer, based on
the Group's experience in the market, of more than 34 years.

Assets/liabilities Risco

Balance as
of

03/31/2022
Likely scenario
(US$1=R$5.18)

Scenario 2
(US$ variation

- 25%)

Scenario 3
(US$ variation

- 50%)

Cash and cash equivalents US$ 3,720   349   (1,017)   (2,034)

Trade accounts receivable US$ 11,680   1,095   (3,194)   (6,387)

Trade accounts payable US$ (17,740)   (1,663)   4,851   9,701

Impact

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

16

The Group has a Credit Committee that establishes guidelines and assesses and monitors
the levels of credit risk that the Group is willing to accept in the course of its business.

In addition to the risk mitigating factors established in the credit policies, the Group has
credit insurance to cover part of its sales.

The Group classifies its customers’ portfolio through risk evaluation methodologies
developed internally, with the purpose of properly assessing the real risk of its customers.
Weights are assigned to each variable, such as the history of payments, length of the